

No. 13-193

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST and COALITION OPPOSED  
TO ADDITIONAL SPENDING AND TAXES,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS, KIMBERLY ALLISON,  
DEGEE WILHELM, HELEN BALCOLM,  
TERRANCE CONROY, LYNN GRIMSHAW,  
JAYME SMOOT, WILLIAM VASIL, PHILIP RICHTER,  
OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, and JON HUSTED,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FIRST AMENDMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

EMILY NEWMAN  
Sidley Austin LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8265

JENNIFER M. KINSLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Professor of Law  
Northern Kentucky University  
Salmon P. Chase College of Law  
Nunn Hall 507  
Highland Heights, KY 41099  
(859) 572-7998  
Kinsleyj1@nku.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
First Amendment  
Lawyers Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Pre-Enforcement Anticipatory Challenges Have Served An Important Role In Crafting The Court’s First Amendment Free Speech Doctrine .....	4
A. Election Speech .....	6
B. Commercial Speech .....	8
C. Sexually Explicit Online Expression .....	11
D. Licensing and Permitting Regulations of Speech .....	13
II. Absent The Ability To Raise A Pre-Enforcement Challenge To The Facial Validity Of Laws Restricting Speech, Speakers Will Be Forced To Engage In Conduct That Is Antithetical To The First Amendment .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) . . . . .	8, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) . . . . .	1, 3, 12, 13, 19
<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) . . . . .	5
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) . . . . .	11
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) . . . . .	13
<i>City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, LLC</i> , 2004 WL 199239 (Jan. 26, 2004) . . . . .	2
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) . . . . .	5
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) . . . . .	8, 9, 18
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) . . . . .	5

<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)</i>	6, 7
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n, 540 U.S. 90 (2003)</i>	3, 6, 7
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft, 298 F.3d 547 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)</i>	6
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)</i>	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia, 262 U.S. 553 (1923)</i>	5
<i>Plain Dealer Publishing Co. v. City of Lakewood, 794 F.2d 1139 (1986)</i>	13, 14, 15
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Admin., 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)</i>	11
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)</i>	11, 12, 13
<i>Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)</i>	5
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 525 Fed. Appx. 415 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013)</i>	3, 5
<i>Thompson v. W. States. Med. Ctr., 535 U.S. 357 (2002)</i>	11
<i>United States v. 12,200-ft Reels of Super 8mm Film, 409 U.S. 909 (1972)</i>	2

<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 248 F.3d 394 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Mento</i> , 231 F.3d 912 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) . . . . .	1, 10, 12
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) . . . . .	19
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) . . . . .	16, 17, 18
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) . . . . .	7
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009) . . . . .	3, 19
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . . .	3, 20, 21
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2251, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746.3 (West 2006) . . . . .	10
Lakewood, Ohio Codified Ordinance §§ 901.18, 901.181 (1984) . . . . .	14

Village of Stratton, Ohio Ordinance  
§ 1998-5 ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Stephen E. Siwek, *Video Games in the 21st Century: The 2010 Report*, Entertainment Software Association (2010), available at [http://www.theesa.com/facts/pdfs/VideoGames21stCentury\\_2010.pdf](http://www.theesa.com/facts/pdfs/VideoGames21stCentury_2010.pdf) ..... 10-11
